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TO: Members of Troy City Council
FROM: Lori Grigg Bluhm, City Attorney f?’

: DATE: June 13, 2011
SUBJECT: Lamar Advertising of Michigan v. City of Troy

Enclosed please find a copy of a lawsuit that was recently filed against the City of
Troy by Lamar Advertising of Michigan Inc.. Plaintiffs have filed this as an appeal, and
due to the very short appellate deadlines, the City has already been required to initially
respond. In addition to the appeal, Plaintiffs also assert a complaint against the City,
where they allege that the damages exceed $25,000, the minimum jurisdiction of the
Oakland County Circuit Court.

Plaintiffs appeal the decisions of the Troy Building Code Board of Appeals in
denying requested variances to allow for two billboards along |-75. These applications
involved the property at 1051 Naughton and 1931 Austin in the City of Troy. The Troy
Building Code Board of Appeals denied the requested variances at the March 2, 2011
meeting, and these minutes were approved on May 4, 2011, starting the appellate time
clock. Plaintiffs also challenge the constitutionality of the City’s sign ordinance, arguing
that billboard signs are completely precluded from the City. In the complaint, Plaintiffs
assert that Troy has viclated the Home Rule Cities Act (Count |), imposed an
unconstitutional prior restraint on speech (Count Il), violated Plaintiff's constitutional due
process rights (Count lll), and violated Plaintiff's First and Fourteenth Amendment free
speech rights (Count 1V).

Absent objections from City Council, our office will represent the City’s interests.
As always, please let me know if you have any questions.
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NOTICE TO THE DEFENDANT: in the nama of the peuple of the Stata of Michigan you sre notifled:
1. You are being sued. .
2. YOU HAVE 21 DAYS afiar recelving this summons to file a written answar with the court and serve & copy on the other party
ortaks other lawfulaction with the court (28 déysif you wers served by mall or youwere served outside this state), (McR2.1111c1)
3. ifyou do not enswer or take other aotion within the ime aliowed, jJudgmant may be-entered ageinst you for the rellef demanded
I ‘.

CaurToemk BILL BULLARD JR,
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documant must be saslad by the sedl of the court. :

instruction: The foilowing is information thatis reguired fo be in the caption of every compleintand Is to be completed
by the prirtit, Actuel aifegations and the claim for rellel must be stated on additionsl camplaint pages and atisched fo this form.
Family Divielon Casss
[ Thers is no other pending or resolved sctionwithin the jurisdicion of the family division of circuit court Invoiving the family or family
members of the parties.
[ An action within the jurisdiction of the family division of the circult court involving the fainily or family members of the partieshas
bean previously filsd in Court.
The action [lremasins  [disnolonger  pancing. The dockat number and the judge asaignad fo the action are:

Emm. Judbe Ber o,

General Civil Casas

E Theye is-nogther pending or resoived civil action arising out of the Bame transaction or oocurrence as alleged In the complaint.
A clvil action between these parties or other parties arising cut of the transaction or acourrenoe alieged in tha complaint has
been previously flled in Court.

The action []remains Cisnolonger  pending. The docket number and the judge assigned to the action are:

[ﬁcmno. Barmo,

[VENUE |
Piaintifl]s) residance (include cify, lownatig, or vilage) Defendsnis) residence , Sownzhip, o vilage)
‘Westland, MI

m.mm arosée & businens conducted ?M’I)l—//

05/25/2011

Dats £ atiemagiphaintit

Hyou requira spacial accommodations to use the court se ofa ity or I you require a foreign languaga interpreterto help
you fully participste in court proveedings, please contact the court alely tomake ermangements.

MC ot (we) SUMMONS AND COMPLAINT  MCR 2.4#2(B)(11), MCR 2,104, MCR 2.106, MCR 2,107, MCR 2.113{C)2)8), (b), MCR 3.208(A)
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PROOF OF SERVICE Ce IN
JKIDGE MARTHA b, ANDERSON

TO PROCESS SERVER: You are o serva the summaons and complaint not lader than 91 ¢ |AVAR ADVERT + movGhy. © e
of expiration on the order forsecond summeons. Youmustmake andfiie your retumwith the coun cieis. 1'yvusiow [ —
servica you must retum this original and afl copies to the court clerk,

CERTIFICATE/AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE/ NONSERVICE I

[0 OFFICER CERTIFICATE OR ] AFFIDAVIT OF PROCESS SERVER
| certify that | am a sheriff, depuly sheriff, baiiff, appointed Baing first duly swom, | state that | am & legally competent
court officer, or attomey far a party (MCR 2.104[A][2)), and sdultwhoisnota party oranofficer of a corporate party, and
that:  (notarization nof requined) thet: (notarization requisad)

31 servad personally a copy of the summons and compleint,
1 served by registered or certifiad mail {copy of return receist attached) a ocopy of the summona and complaint,

togetherwith
List ail documants carved with the Summons-and Complakit

on the defendani(s):

Defendant's name Complsie address(es) of service . Bay, date, ima

1 have perscnally ettempted to serve the summons and compisint, together with any sttachments, on the following defendant{s)
and have besn unabis to completa servics.

wm Compiate addrosa(as) of service Day, date, tima

1 deciare that the statements above are ue to the best of my Information, knowledge, and belief.

lSeMu fee Miles twvsiac | Mileage fos | Totnifos i
$ L $ Wara T oF o)

Tiie ]
Subm-lbedandswumtnbefammonnm . . County, Michigan.
My commission explres: Signature:

Y ex Pale e Deputy court clerk/Nolary putic
Notary public, State of Michigan, County of
| ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SERVICE |
| acknowledge that | have recelved service of the summons and complaint, togather with
ARachmants
m —
Day, date, time

on behalf of

[ N



STATE OF MICHIGAN
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There is no other civil action between these parties arising out
of the same tvansactions s alleged in this complaint pending
this Court, nor has any such action been previously filed and
dismissed or transferred sfter baving been assigned to & judge.
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CLAIM OF APPEAL AND COMPLAINT

Appellant/Plaintiff Lamar Advertising of Michigan, Inc. (“Lamar™) files this claim of
appeal arising from the March 2, 2011 decision of the City of Troy Building Code Board of
Appeals denying Lamar's request for a variance fiom the City of Troy Sign Ordinance to erect
two billboard structures adjacent to I-75 in Troy and complaint. In support of its claim of appeal
and complaint, Lamar states as follows:

JURISDICTION AND VENUE
1. Lamar is a Michigan corporation with its pnnclpal place of business in Westland.

2. Appellee/Defendant City of Troy (“City™) is a Michigan municipal corporation
organized under the Michigan Home Rule City Act and located in Oakland County.

3. The Court has jurisdiction over Lamar's claim of appeal under Const 1963, art §,

§ 28 and MCL 125.3605.

4. The Court has jurisdiction over Lamar’s complaint because it seeks equitable and
declaratory relief and damages in excess of $25,000.

5. Venue is proper in this judicial cireuit for Lamar’s complaint.

COMMON ALLEGATIONS
6. Lamar is an outdom- advertising company. Lamar erects outdoor advertising
display;. commonly known as billboards, throughout Southeast Michigan on property it leases
or, in some cases, owns. Lamar earns revenue by charging advertisers to display their messages

on its billboerds.
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7. Lamar seeks to erect billboards on properties it leascs located at 1051 Naughton
and 1931 Austin in the City.

8. Lamar obtained pemmission to erect a billboard on the properties from the

respective land owners.

9. The Michigan Department of Transportation issued the necessary sign penmits
under the Highway Advertising Act, MCLA 125301, ef seq. to Lamar. Exhibit A, MDOT
Permits.

10.  The properties are zoned for light industrial use. The property located at 105!
Naughton is currently used for light menufacturing and the property located at 1931 Austin is

primarily used for storage of heavy equipment.

11.  The City regulates signs through its sign ordinance. See Exhibit B, Sign

Ordinance

12.  The Sign Ordinance does not expressly allow billboard advertising or meation
billboards in any zoning district. It does, however, permit “Ground Signs,” which it defines as
“[a] freestanding sign supported by one or more uprights, braces, or pylons located in or upon the
ground and not attached to any building.”

13.  The Sign Ordinance allows one ground sign on property in light industrial
districts, among other zoning districts, subject to specified standards, as well as one additional
ground sign subject to the foliowing controls:

a. The sign is set back & minimum of 200 feet from any street right-of-way.

2 Troy_§12583_1



b. The sign is located at least 1,000 fect from any sign exceeding 100 square
feet in area.

c. The sign does not exceed 300 square feet in area.

d.  The sign does not exceed 25 feet in height. See Exhibit B, § 85.02.05(5).

14,  Upon information and belief, there is only one existing billboard in the City. The
City, however, has taken action to remove the billboard including attempting to cite its owner for

a misdemeanor related to changing the message on the sign.

15. The Signh Ordinance provides an appesals process for “any person aggrieved by
any decision, ruling or order from the Building Inspector.” Exhibit B, § 85.01.08(A). The
aggrieved party can appeal to the Building Code Board of Appeals which “bas the power to grant
specific variances of th[e Sign Ordinance], upon showing each of the following:

“a.  The variance would not be conirary to the public interest or general
purpose and intent of th[e Sign Ordinance]; and

*b.  The variance does not adversely affect properties in the immediate vicinity
of the proposed sign; and

%c.  The petitioner has a hardship or practical difficulty resulting from the
unusual characteristics of the property that precludes reasonable use of the
property.” Id. at § 85.01.08(B). ’

16.  The City’s regulation of signs constitutés a prohibition of billboards.

17.  In Febmary 2011, Lamar applied to the City's Building Department for permits to
erect its proposed billboards. The applications described the proposed billboards as 70 foot tall,
672 square fest ground signs adjacent to I-75. Exkibit C, Troy Sign Permit Applications. The
proposed sign at the Naughton site had a 5 foot setback, and the proposed sign at the Austin site
had a 6 foot setback. Id: see also Exhibit D, Building Code Board of Appeals’ March 2011
Meeting Minmtes.
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18.  The City’s Building Department denied Lamar’s applications.

19. Lamar objected to the denial and timely applied to the City’s Building Code
Board of Appeals for the issnance of variances to permit the construction of the billboards.

20. The City's Building Code Board of Appeals denied Lamar’s request for the

issuance of a variences on March 2, 2011.

21.  The mimntes from the City's Building Code Board of Appeals’ March 2011

meeting were approved on May 4, 2011. See Exhibit D.

22. Lamar timely files this appeal with the Court and appeals the decision of the
City’s Building Code Board of Appeals on the grounds that it does not comply with the
constitution and law of the state of Michigan, is not supported by competent, material, and
substantial evidence on the record, and reflects a misrepresentetion of the relevant zoning

ordinance provisions.
CLATM OF APPEAL
23.  Lamar incorporates paragraphs 1-22.

24.  Lamar, under MCL 125.3606, appeals from the decision of the City's Building
Code Board of Appeals to deny Lamar the variances to install the requested billboards,

WHEREFORE, Lamar respectfully requests that the Court reverse the decision of the
City's Building Code Board of Appeals and award such other relief as is just and equitable,
including the entry of a final order requiring the City’s Building Code Board of Appeals to issue
the requested building permits.

4 Troy_612583 1



COMPLAINT
, COUNT I - VIOLATION OF THE HOME RULE CITIES ACT

25.  Lamar incorporates paragraphs 1-24,
26.  The City is a Home Rule City.

27.  The Home Rule City Act permits the City to provide in its charter provisions for
“licensing, regulating, restricting, and limiting the number of Iocations of billboards within the
city.” MCL 117.4i(f).

28.  The Home Rule City Act does not permit the prohibition of billboards within a
city.

29.  The City exceeds jts authority under the Home Rule City Act because its Sign
Ordinance is n de facto prohibition of billboards,

30. Lamarhas'suﬂ'ered-andwilloonﬁnuetosuffudamagesbemseﬂmﬁgn
Ordinance prevents Lamar from enjoying its right to erect the biliboards.

31.  Lamar has suffered and will contitue to suffer monetary damages because it is

unable to eam incame from advertisers for the display 6f messages on the billboards.

WHEREFORE, Lamar requests judgment in its favor declaring the City's Sign Ordinance
in violation of the Home Rule City Act, enjoining the City from interfering with Lamar’s
erection of the proposed billboard structures, and granting Lamer such further relief as the Court
deemns just.

COUNT 11 -UNCONSTITUTIONAL PRIOR RESTRAINT

5 Troy_612583_|



32.  Lamar incorporates paragraphs 1-31.

33. The Sign Ordinance, by requiring pemuits and site plan approval, imposes an

unconstitutional prior restraint on speech.

34,  The City has enacted and enforced its Sign Ordinance under color of state law.

35. The requirement of government approval, by way of a license, permit, or
otherwise, before engaging in expression, is a prior restraint that is presumed to be

36. The requirements of pémmits and site plen approval are presumptively
unconstifttional prier restraints on Lamar’s free speech because they lack the definite and
objective standerds required for them to be constitutional.

37.  The Sign Ordinance unconstitutionally grants discretion to the City’ Building
Code Board of Appeals in its decision to approve specific variances because it lacks namrow,
objective, and definite standards to guide the Board’s decision. Indeed, under its ad hoc and
discretionary review process, the City has granted in oue form or anether every Sign Ordinance
variance requested from January 2008 to the present — except for Lamar's.

38.  The Sign Ordinance lacks the procedural safeguards that the First and Fourteenth

Amendments require in any scheme that imposes a licensé or permit requircment on expression.

39. Lamar has suffered and will continue to suffer financial harm because of its
inability to erect and use its proposed biliboards in the City. '
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40. Lamar will continue to be subject to an unconstitutional prior restraint of speech
unless the Court enjoins enforcement of the requirements of pemnits and site plan review
approval for erection and usc of billboards in the City.

WHEREFORE, Lamar prays for judgment against City granting Lamer injunctive and
declaratory relief and awarding it damages in an amount to be determined at trial, together with
attorney fees authorized by 42 U.S.C. 1988, plus costs and interest.

COUN: - VIOLATION OF PR S8

41.  Lamar incorperates paragraphs 1-40.

42.  The City enacted its Sign Ordinance under color of state law.

43,  Scctions 85.02.04 and 85.02.05 of the Sign Ordinance unconstitutionally limit the

right of Lamar and others to the enjoyment of private property protected by the First and
Fourteenth Amendment of the United States Constitution without due process of the law.

44,  The Sign Ordinance does not directly advence a substantial governmental interest.

45.  The Sign Ordinance is an unconstitutional de facto exclusion of billboards in the

WHEREFORE, Lamar prays for judgment against City granting Lamar injunctive and
declaratory relief and awarding it damages in an amount-to be determined at trial, together with
attorney fees authorized by 42 U.S.C. 1988, plus costs and interest.

COUNT IV - VIOLATION OF PLAINTIFF’S FIRST AND
UR ND FREE

46.  Lamar incorporates by reference paragrephs 1-45.
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47.  Billboard advertising is a form of speech protected under the First and Fourteenth

Amendments to the .S, Constitution.

48. To satisfy the First and Fourteenth Amendments, any attempt by the City to
regulate or restrict Lamar’s billboard advertising must directly advance a substantial government
interest and be narrowly tailored to reach no further than necessary to achieve that interest.

49.  The City has acted under color of state law in its attempts to prohibit Lamer from

erecting and maintdining its proposed billboards.

50.  Inthe Sign Ordinence, the City as enacted location and sign area requirements for
billboards.

51.  Under the Sign Ordinance, the Building Code Board of Appeals has the power to

grant specific variances of the Sign Ordinance. See Exhibit B, § 85.01.08(B)

52.  Variances of the Sign Ordinance have been granted by the City on an ad hoc and
arbitrary basis so as to undermine all of the governmental interests the Ordinance purports to
advance,

WHEREFORE Lamar prays for judgment against City granting Lamer injunctive and
declaratory relief and awerding it damages in an amount to be determined at trial, together with
attorney fees authorized by 42 U.S.C. § 1988, plus costs and interest.
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Respectfully submitted,
BODMAN PLC

% S
. Behrendt (P58

M. Salaski @74383
201 W, Big Beaver Road, Suite 500
Troy, MI 48084

(248) 743-6000
Attorneys for Appellant/Plaintiff

May 25, 2011
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Chapter 85 - Signs

85.01.00  Administration
85.01.01 Title Purpose

A

Short Title: This Ordinance shall be known as and may be cited as the City of Troy
Sign Ordinancs.

Findings and Purpose: It is hereby determined that proliferation of signs in the City
is unduly distracting to motorists and pedestrians, creates a traffic hazard, and
reduces the effactiveness of signs neaded to direct and wam the public. It Is also
determined that the appearance of the City is mamed by proliferation of signs, It is
also determined that proliferation of signs restricts light and ai. It is also determined
that proliferation of signs negatively affects property values. It is also determined
that proliferation of signs results in an inappropfiate use of lapd. The purpose of this
Ordinance is to control the occurrence and size of signs in order to raduce the
aforementioned. negative effects. It is also determined that the signs of leest value
to people within the City are those which camy commercial messages other than
the advertisament of any. product, service, event, person, Institution or business
located on the premises where the sign is located or indicates the sale or rental of
such premises. It is also determined that the regulations contained in this
Ordinance are the minimum amount of regulation necessary to achieve its
purposes. It is also determined that restrictions in this Ordinance on the size of
signs, their height and placement on real estate, are the minimum amount
necessary to achieve s purposes.

85.01.02  Enforcement:

A

This Chapier shall be administered and enforced by the Zoning Administrator as
provided for in Chapter 3 of the Troy City Code.

(Rev. 06-07-2010)

Responsibility of Compliance; The awner of any property on which a siga is placed,
and the person maintaining sald sign are equally responsible for the condition of the
sign and the area In the vicinity thereof.

Rempval of Signe: Sheuld any sign be found unsafe, insecure, improperly
construcled or not in accordance with the requirements of this Chapter, the Sign
Erector and/or Owner shalfl be required to make the sign safe, secure and
otherwise in compliance with the requirements of this Chapter within 30 days of
written notice. If the Sign Erector or Owner falls to comply within the allocated 30-
day period, then the Zening Administrator shall remove the offeriding sign within 48
houre from the fime of written nofificaion. However, if the enforcing official
determines that a sign is unsafe and an immediate hazard to health or safety, then
the sign shall be removed or repaired at the owner's expense within 48 hours of
written notification of such condition.

(Rev. 06-07-2010)
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Chapter 85 - Signs

85.01.03 Definitions: For the purpose of this chapter, certain terms, words and tenses
used herein, shall be interpreted or defined as follows:

Board of Appeals: Board of Appeals means the Building Code Board of Appeals.

Business Development: One or more uses within a building or huildings that share
commen parking facilities.

Depariment: The Planning Department ofthe City of Troy, its officers, inspectors and other
employees.

(Rev. 06-07-2010)

Ground Sign: A freestanding sign supported by one or more uprights, bracss, or pylons
located in or upoen the ground and not attached {o any building.

Qwper: A person, firm, parinership, association or corpoerstion and/or their legal
SLICOEESONS.

Peson: Any individual fimy, partnership, associafion or corporation anc thelr legal
SUCCASSOrS.

Political Sign: A sign whose message relates to; The election of a person to public
office, or to a political party, or to a public issue, which shall be voted on at an election
called by a pubiic body.

Proiecting Sign: A sign which is affixed to any building or part thereof, or structure, which
extends beyond the building wall or parts thereof, or structure, by mere than twelve (12)
inches.

Public Property: All publicly-owned property, ' incduding streets, nghtu-of-way and
everything affixed thersto and there over.

Road Closure Construcfion Sign: A sign permitted when road lane(s) adjacent to a
property are closed, due to road construction activity, for a period of 30 or more calendar

days.
(Rev. 06-07-2010)

Roof line: The vertical distance measured from the established grade to the highest point
of the roof surface for flat roofs, the deck line of mansard roofs, and the average height
between eaves and ridge boards for gable, hip and gambrel roofs.

Roof Sign: A sign that is erected, constructed or maintained upon, and projects abeve or
beyond the roof or parapet.

Sign: A sign means any structure or wall or other object used for the display of any
message, and includes but is not limited to any bill, poster, placard, hanxibill, fiyer, painting,
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Chapter 85 - Signs

balloon, streamer or other similar object in any form whatsoever which contains printed or
written matter in words, symbols, or pictures, or in any combination thereof attached to or
affixed fo the ground or any structure.

Sign Erector: Any person engaged in the business of erecting, altering, or removing signs
on a contractual or hourly basis.

Wall Sign: A sign attached to, painted on, or placed flat against the exterior wall or surface
of any building, no portion of which projects more than 12 inches from the wall, and which

may not project above the roof or parapet line.

Zoning Administrator; The City Manager or his/er designee, the person charged with the
administration of this Ordinance.

85.01.04  Requirements for Permits
A Permit Required: it is uniawful for any person to erect, re-erect, alter, or relocate

any sign without obtaining a permit from the Zoning Administrator and paying the
applicable permit fee, as set forth-in Chapter 60 of the City Code.

(Rev. 068-07-2010)
Exceptions:

1. Sign Perrnits shall not be required for straet signs, which are erected by the
City, State or Federal Government for street direction or traffic control.

2. Sign Permits shall not be required for signs located on the interior of
buildings.

3 Sign Permits shall not be required for signs that are not vigible from any
adjacent right-of-way which do not exceed thirty-six square fest.

4, Sign Pemits shall not be required for small ground signs for uses other than
one and two family dwellings, as long as the signs are not more than two

square feet in area.

5. Sign Pemmits shall not be required for temporary signs, as set forth In
Section 85.03.02 of this Chapter.

6. Sign Permits shall not be required for fiags thet are allowed by Section
85.03.04.

B. Pemmit Application: Applications for sign pemmits shall be made upon forms
provided by the Depariment and shall contain the following information:

1. Name, address and telephone number of applicant.
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2, Name and addness of the Sign Erector.

3 Location of the bullding or structure to which the sign is to be attached or iot
where the sign is to be erected.

4. Position of the sign in relation to nearby buildings, structures, property lines,
and existing or proposed rights-of-way.

5. The 'zoning district of the real property where the sign is to be located.

6. Two copies of the plang and specifications for the proposed sign and the

method of construction and attachment to the building er placement in the
ground.

7. I deemed necessary by the Zoning Administrator, two copies of stress
sheets and calculalions, bearing the signature and seal of a registered
professienal engineer or architect, which shew the struciure as designed for
dead Joad and wind pressure, and demanstrate that the proposed sign wiil

satisfy the regulations adopted by the City of Troy.
(Rev. 06-07-2010)

8. Such other information as the Zoning Administrator may require to
demonstrate that the proposed sign would meet full compliance with this and
other applicable [aws of the City of Trey and the State of Michigan.

(Rev. 06-07-2010)

1 Contractor Registration Reguired:

1. All Sign Erectors, as defined in Section 85.01.03 of this Chapter, shall
annually register with the Department. The Sign Erector registrations shall
expire April 1st of each year. The registration fee is as set forth in Chapter
60 of the Clty Code.

2. Insurance Requirement The foliowing insurance is required before a sign
permit will be issued:

a. insurance Cerfificates: Before a permit is issued for the erection of a
sign, the installing company shall submit a Certificate of Insurance for

Public Liability in the amount of One Hundred Thousand {$100,000)
Dollars for injuries to one person and Three Hundred Thousand
($300,000) Dollars for injury to more than one person, and Property
Damage insurance in the amount of Twenty-Five Thousand
($25,000) Dollars for damage to any properly due to the actions of
the Sign Erector or any of their agents or employees. This Certificate
shall be submitted to the Planning Department, and approved by the
City's Risk Manager or his/her delegats.
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(Rev. 06-07-2010)

b. Lapsing of insurance: Sign Erectors shall maintain the above
referenced insurance ceverage at all times in order to be eligible to
obtain sign permits. If the insurance coverage lapses at any time, the
City can automatically revoke the right of a Sign Erector 1o obtain sign
permits.

c Notification of Change: A Sign Erector shall nofify the Planning
Depariment of any changa in address, or any change in ownership or
management that differs from what is Indicated on the Insurance
Certificates.

(Rev. 06-07-2010)

D. Permit Fees: Permit fees are as set forth in Chapter 60 of the City Code.

85.01.05
A i

Prohjbited Si
in R “Way: No sign shall be located in, project into, or overhang a public

right-of-way or dedicated public easement, except as provided below:

1.

Signs established and maintained by the City, County, State, or Federal
Govemments may be located in the right of way.

Banners adverlising civic events may be permified on lighting poles within
the median of Big Beaver Road, between Rochester Road and Cunningharm
Drive, for a period not to exceed thirly days, subject to the approval of the
City Manager. -

in its discretion, City Council may approve an agreement to allow residential
development identification signs in the medians of boulevard entrance
streals. Any such agreement shall requine continuing lability insurance and
also provide satisfactory mainienance of the sign, as well as any other
condition that 7s deemed neceseary by the Troy City Council to protect the
night of way. The agreement must alsoe indicate the City Council's approval of
the propesed design and materials for the sign. The residential development
identification sign shall not exceed five feet in helght, and shall not be more
than 50 square feet in. area. The height of such signs shall not exceed 30
when located in the comer clearance area depicted in Figure 85.01.05 A
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Figure 85.01.05 A

Comer Clearance: Signs higher than 30 inches shall be prohibited In the triangular
area formed at the intersection of any two street right-of-way lines {existing or
proposed) by a straight line drawn beilween sald right-of-way lines at a distance
along sach fine of 25 feet from their point of intersection. No sign shail be located In
that area, or project into, or overhang into the area.

Roof Profecting Signs: Roof signs and projecting signs are prohibited.

Fire Escapes: No signs of any kind shall be attached to or placed upon a building in
such a manner as fo obsiruct any fire escape.

Support Location: No pole, cable or support of any nature shall be placed on any
publicly owned preperly, streat right-of-way, or proposed sireet right-of-way.

Traffic_interference: No advertising device shall be erected or maintained which
simulates. or Imitates in size, color, letlering, or design any traffic sign or signal or
cther word, phrase, symbol, or character in such a manner as to interfere with,
misiead, or confuse traffic. :

Fiashing Signs: Flashing or intermittent ilumination of signs shall be prohibited.

Neon Tubes: Installation of neon tubing used as boarders or accent strips on the
exterior of any building shall be prohibited.

85.01.06  [nspections

A

Concenled Work: In cases where fastenings are to be installed and enclosed in
such a manner that the Building Inspector cannot easily remove material to see the
fastenings and material used, the Sign Erector must advise the Zoning
Administrator so that the inspection may be made before concealment.

(Rev. 06-07-2010)
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Compliance Certification: All signs shall be Inspected at eriginal installation; if
found to comply with this chapter, the sign shall be issued a cerlificate of
compliance.

Inspections of Existing Sians: The Zoning Administrator can inspect existing signs
to determine compliance with the provisions of this chaptsr.

(Rev. 06-07-2010)

8501.07  Nom-Conforming Signs:

A Intent: it Is the intent of this Chapter to encourage aventual elimination of signs that,
as a result of the adoption of this Chapter, become non-conforming. it is considered
as much a subject of health, safefy, and welfare as the prohibition of new signs in
violation of this Chapter. It is the intent, therefore, to administer this Chapter to
faciliaie the removal of iliegal non-conforming signs while simultanecusly avoiding
any unreasonable invasion of established private property rights.

B.  Continuance: A nenwconforming sign shall be maintained in good condition. A non-
conforming sign may be continued, but shall not be:

1. Replaced by another non-conforming sign; or

2,  Structurally aliered so as to prolong the life of the sign; or

3. Expanded; or

4, Re-established after damage or destruction to the sign, if the estimated
expense of reconstruction exceeds 50% of the estimated replaoement cost
of the sign.

65.01.08 Appeals:

A Procedura

1. Any person aggrieved by any decision, ruling or order from the Building
Inspector may appeal that decision to the Board of Appeals. The appeal
shall be made by filing an application for a hearing with the Department. The
application shaill specify the grounds for the appeal. The Zoning
Administrater shall transmit the application and all other documents relating
fo the appeal to the Board of Appeals. Upon receipt of tha Appeal
Application, the Buliding Inspector shall administratively establish a date of
the Public Hearing.

(Rev. 06-07-2010)

2 The Zoning Administrator shafl notify all owners of real properly within 300
feet of the real properly that is proposed as the site of the sign subject fo the

85-7



Chapter 85 - Signs

B:

appeal. The nofice shall be sent by U.S. Mail to the owners at the address
listed with the Troy Assessing Department, and shall be postmarked no less
than 14 days before the date of the Public Hearing.

{Rev. 08-07-2010)

Powers of the Beard of Appeals

il The Board of Appeals has the power 1o grant specific variances from the
requirements of this Chapter, upon a showing of each of the following:

a. The variance would not be contrary to the public interest or general
purpose and Iintent of this Chapter; and

b. The variance does not adversely affect properties in the immediate
vicinity of the proposed sign; and

c. The petitioner has a hardship or practical difficulty resulting frem the
unusua! characteristics of the propetly that precludes reasonabie use
of the property.

2. Durztion of Variances: The Board of Appeals shall not grant any variance for
a period that exceeds 15 years. All variances shall terminate at the
expiration of the period of time set by the Board of Appeals, or upon
alieration er reconstruction of more than 50% of the sign, whichever occurs
first, ‘

85.01.09  Violations

A

it shall be unlawful for any person to erect, construct, maintain, enlarge, alter,
move, or convert any sign in the City of Trey, or cause or pemit the same to be
done, contrary to or in violation of any of the provisions ef this Chapter. Any
person violating any of the provisions of this Chapter shall be responsible for
committing a Municipal Civil Infraction subject to the provisions of Chapter 100 of
the Code of the City of Troy. Each day that a violation continues is deemed a
separate Munidipal Chvil Infraction. Sanctions for each violation of Chapter 85
shall include a fine of not more than $500, costs, damages and injunctive orders
as authorized by Chapter 100. Any sign constituting an immediate hazard to
health and safety is deemed a nuisance and may be removed by the Zoning
Administrator at the expense of the owner of the sign or other responsible party,
in the discretion of the Zoning Administrator.

{Rev. 08-07-2010)
Signs in Public Right-ofWay: In addition to the penaities prescribed in paragraph

85.01.09 A, any sign erected in violation of this Chapter may be remaoved by the
Zoning Administrator of hissher authorized representative and stored in a safe
location for at least 48 hours. During this period of time, the owner of the sign may
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obtain the sign from the Zoning Administrator upen request and payment of a fea of
Fifty Dollars ($50) for each sign to cover the costs of removal and storage. Afier 48
houirs, the Zoning Administrator may dispose of the sign.

(Rev. 06-07-2010)

C.  Public Nuisance: Signs instalied after the eflective date of the adoption or
subsequent amendment of this Chapter that are in violation of this Chapter are
hereby declared to be public nuisances, and may be abated by the City. The City
can take any legal action to abate the public nuisance. The collection of removal
fees from the Owner, Sign Erector, or other responsible person shall not preclude
the City from prosecuting the responsible person.

850200  General Provisions

85.0201  Construction Regujrements

A Material Requirement: All signs shall be designed and constructed in conformity to
the provisions for materiais, loads, and stresses of the latest adopted editien of the
Michigan Building Code and the requirements of this Chapler.

B.  Fastenings: All signs must be erected in such a manner and with such materials to
remain safe and secure during the period of use and aRl bolts, cables, and other
parts of such signs shall be kept painted and free from comosion. Any defect due to
the fault of the Sign Erector shall be repaired by the Sign Erector.

C.  Changeable Message Signs: The message change cycle of a changeable
message sign shall be not less than one minute per messege, except in a
combined time and temperature sign, where the change cycle shali not be less than
30 seconds.

D.  Revolving Signs: Signs that revolve shall make no more than four complete
revojutions per minute.

E. ﬂamdm'm to Electrical Conductors: No sign shall be erected so that any part,
inciuding cables, guys, etc, will be within six feet of any efectrical conductor, electric
light pote, street lamp, traffic light, or other public utility pole or standard.

850202  [fuminated Signs:

A lHumination: Only ligted electrical devices shall be used for the illumination of signs.
These listed electrical devices shali be installed in accordance with the
requirements of the regulations adopted by the Clty of Troy. No apen spark or flame
may be used for display purposes unless specifically approved by the Zoning
Administrator,

(Rev. 06-07-2010)
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B. Shielding from Resid | Digtricts: Any lighting used to illuminate signs shall be
directed away from and shall be shielded from any adjacent residential zoning
disticts and shall not adversely affect driver visibility on adjacent public

thoroughfares.
85.02.03  |dentification of Sign Erector:
A Sign Erector's Imprint: Every sign, other than temporary signs hersin defined, must

cany the identification of the Sign Erector, in dlearly legible letters.

B. Be-luipglng: In case of re-hanging or re-erection of any sign, the Sign Erector must
place his/her identification and the date of the re-hanging on the sign.

85.02.04  Measurement of Signs:

A Sign Area: For the purpose of this Chapter, the area of the sign shall include the
total area within any circle, triangle, rectangle or other geometric shape anclosing
the extreme limits of wriling, representation, emblem or any similar figure, together
with any frame or other material forming an integral part of the display or used to
differentiate such sign from the background against which it is placed, and is further
calculated as follows:

1. Single Face $ign: For a single face sign, the area shall be computad as the
total exposed exterior surface in square fest.

2. Multi-faced Signs: When the sign hae two or more faces, the area of all
faces shall be included in computing the area of the sign.

Exceptions:

1. For a sign that has two or more faces placed back to back, the area
shall be computed as one-half the total exposed exterior surface area
in square feet.

2. For a sign that has two or more faces so arranged that the faces are
greater than 24 inches from one another or such sign with any two
faces that form a "V" is greater than 15 degrees, the area shall be
computed as a single face sign.

3. Wall Signs: When e sign consists solely of writing, representation, emblems,
legos, or any other figure or similar character which is painted or mounted on
the wall of a buikling or a seli-supporting wall or fence, without distinguishing
border, the area of such sign shall be computed as if it were framed by a
border consisting of horizontal and vertical lines fouching the outer limits of the
sign and extending not more than one foot from smaller sign elements.
However, in no instance shall there be any line having a dimension of less
than one foot. .
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B.  Sign Height: The height of the sign is measured from the ground to the highest
-point of the sign from the ground.

85.0205  Aliowable Signe:

A The Zoning District Regulations and Table 85.02.05 set forth the allowable signs in
each zoning district. These are in addition to the signage that is exempted from
pemmits by Section 85.01.04 A.

B.  Nothing in this Chapter shall be construed so as to prohibit ideological or nen-
. commercial advertising on any sign on which commercial advertising is allowed,

C. gific Zoning Distr

1. Rl and R-2 Districts: Signs in singls-family and two-family districts shall be
allowed as foliows:

a. For Special Approval Uses listed in Chapter 39, Section 10.30.00 of
the Troy City Code: One sign not to exceed 100 square feet in area.

b. For Subdi ces: A maximum of two signs not exceeding a
total of 100 square foet in area.
{Rev. 08-06-2007)}

c. For Subdivisions Under Develepment One sign not to exceed 100
square feet in area is allowed untll such time as a certificate of

occupancy is issued for all homes in the subdivision.

2 R-M, RI-T, CR-1 and C-F Districts: Signs in Multiple Family Housing or
Cluster Housing, and Community Facility Developments shall be allowed as
follows: .

a. One sign not to exceed 100 square feet in area.
b. One additional sign not fo exceed 36 square fest in area.

c.  No sign shali be located closer than 30 feet to any property line of an
adjacent R-1 or R-2 District.

3. All O and R-C Dislricts: Signs in Office and Research Center districte shall
be allowed as foliows:

a. One wall sign for each building, not to exceed 10% of the area of the
front of the structure, 1o a maximum size of 200 square fest in area.

b. Cne ground sign for each building In accordance with Table
85.02.05.
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c. One additional ground sign for each buiilding, not to exceed thirty-six
square feet in area, if the site fronts on a major thoroughfare.

d. Each tenant on the ground floor may have one wall sign, which shall
not exceed 20 square feet in area. The sigh must be lecated on the
face of the area occupied by the tenant.

e.  No sign shall be Jocated closer than 30 feet to any property line of an
adjacent R-1 er R-2 district

4. B-1,B-2 B3 and H-8 Districts: Signs for each business development in the
Commercial Districts shall be allowed as follows:

a One ground sign in accordance with Table 85.02.05.

b. One additional ground sign, not to exceed thirty-six square feet In
eres, if the sie fronts on a major thoroughfare,

C. The required setback for ground signs from adjacent residentially
zoned property shall be the same as for buildings within the zoning
district

d. Any number of wall signs, such that the total combined area of all wall
signs for each tenant shall not exceed 10% of the front area of the
structure or tenant area. Wall signs must be located on the face of the
area that is occupied by the tenant.

5. M-1 Districts: Signs for each M-1 development shall be allewed as follows:
a. One ground sign in accordance with Table 85.02.05.

b.  One addiional ground sign, not to exceed thirty-six square feet in
area, if the site frants on a major thoroughfare,

c. One wall sign for each bullding, not to exceed 10% of the area of the
front of the structure, up to a maximum of 100 square feet.

d. One wall sign, not to exceed 20 square feet in area, for @ach tenant
in multi-tenant buildings. Tenant signs must be located on the face of
the area that is occupied by the tenant.

e. One additional ground sign, provided it complies with all of the
following:

1. The sign is set back a minimum of 200 feet from any street
right-of-way. -
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2 The sign is located at least 1,000 feet from any sign
exceeding 100 square feet in area.

3.  The-sign dees not exceed 300 square feet in area,
4, The sign does not exceed 25 feet in height.

f. A dealership within a Planned Auto Centsr shall be allowed the
following additional signage:

1. One ground sign, In accordance with Table 85.02.05,
2. Two wall signs, with each sign being 20 square feet In area or
less.

g. No sign shall be located closer than 50 feet to any property line ofan

adjacent R-1 or R-2 district.
TABLE 85.02.05
STANDARDS FOR GROUND SIGNS
. . Minimum Maximum
Zoning District Sethacks* Helght Maximum Aroa‘
' See Section 85.02.05,C,1 &
AllR and C-F 10 ft. from Street 121t 85.02.05,C.2
AlB HS,ORC | Oft-20# 101t 50 sq. ft.
and Planned Auto 20ft-30 1t 201t 100 sq. ft.
Centers in M-1 0k + 251 200sq. it
100 sq. ft. Max.
M-1 oft 2% | S0 Section 85.02.05,0,5.

* Indicates setback from existing street right-of-way, er from planned right-of-way (Master
Thoroughfare Plan), whichaver is greater.

85.03.00 General Exceptions: The regulations of this Chapter shall be subject to the
following exceptions.

85.03.01  Special Event Signs

A Signe advertising a Special Event may be aliewed for events that include, but are
not limited to, grand openings, vehicle shows/displays, craft shows, benefit
rummage/bake sales and festivals, as long as a Special Event Sign permit is
issued. The appiication for a Special Event sign permit shall be submitted fo the
Zoning Administrator, and shall include the foflowing:

1. Plans Indicating the following:
a.  Site layout (buiiding location, parking, etc.)
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b. Number, size and location of proposed signs, including banners,
flage, cold alr balloons, and other forms of signage.

Documentation detailing the purpose of the event and desired dates for the
placement of the Special Event signs,

If the applicant for the Special Event Sign permit is not the preperty owner
of the site where the signage is proposed to be located, then the written
approval of property owner must be submitted with the application.

The required application fee, as set forth in Chapler 60 of the Troy City
Code. ’

Exception: All fees for a Special Event sign application shall be waived for
all non-profit applicants who provide safisfactory proof of the noen-profit
status to the Zoning Administrator.

B. A Special Event Sign permit shall be issued for not more than seven (7)
consecutive days within any tweive (12) month period:

C.  Nomore than four off-site signs related to a Special Event may be permitted. Such
off-site signs shall each be limited to six (6) square feet In area. Applicant must
also submit written approval from the owners of properties where the off-site
Spacial Event Signs are proposed o be located. This permission must be provided

prior to the issuance of a permit.
85.03.02  Temporary Signs

A Temporary signs include, but are net limited to the following:

i

2,

For a single.dwelling or bullding or vacant land: an on-gite real estate sign,
advertising the premise for sale, rent or |ease.

For a single dwelling or buiiding or vacant land: an ofl-sito real estate sign
for the purpose of providing direction to anothar premise that s offered for
sale, rant, or lease.

An on-site sign aedvertising an on-geing garage, estate or yard sale.

An off-site sign for the purpose of providing direction to another premise
that is having a garage, estate or yard sale, as long as the dates of the
sale are clearly indicated on the sign.

Non-commercigl signs, which contain non-commercial informational or
directional messages.

Political signs.
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7.
8.

Heliday or other seasonal signs.

Construction signs for buildings under construction.

B. All temporary signs must comply with all of the following regulations:

Size of Temporary Signs: The total agaregate sign area of all temporary
signs on any one site shall not exceed fourteen (14) square feet The
maximum size of individual temporary signs shall not exceed six square
feet in area. Temporary signs shall rot be higher than forty-two (42)
inches above average mean grade of the yard on which it is placed.

1.

For uses other than one and two family dwellings, signs for buildings
under construction shall be a maximum size of 10% of the square
foot area of the front of the structure, and not more than 10 feet in

height.

One sign advertising the sale or lease of vacant land, when the
parce! exceeds two acres in area, shall be allowed 10 have g size
equal to 15 square feet of sign area per acre of fand or 16 square
feet of sign area per 100 lineal feet of thoroughfare frontage. In no

case shall the sign be allowed to exceed 100 square feet of sign
area or be more than 10 feet in height.

Location of Temporary Signs:

Temporary signs shall not be attached to any ufility pole or be
located within any public right-of-way :

Temporaty sighs shall not be located closer than twenty (20) feet to
the edge of the traveled portion of the roadway and shall niot be
located in a dedicated right-of-way. .

Temporary signs shall not be erected in such a manner that they
will or reasonably may be expected to interfare with, obstruct,
confuse or mislead traffic.

Temporary signs cannot be placed or constructed 50 as to create a
hazard of any kind.

Prier to the erection or placement of a temporary sign, the
permiasion of the property owner where the sign is to be located
miust be secured.

Signs shall be located so as to comply with the corner clearance
requirements of Section 85.01.05 B.
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3. Time Limitations for Temporaty Signs: Each temporary sign shall be
removed within 60 days of placement.

Exceptions

1. Where there is a valid contract for work on the premises that exceeds
sixty (60) days, then temporary signs shall be permitied on the
premises for the length of the contract.

85.03.03 Road Claesure Construction Sians

One road closure construction sign, not exceeding 36 square feet in area, shall be
permitied for each owner or tenant of & building located on properly adjacent to a
road iane that is closed due to construction activity for a pericd of 30 or more
calendar days. Road closure construction ground signs shall not exceed 10 feet in
height and shall be located outside of the right-of-way. Road closure construction
wall signs shall be placed flat against the exterior surface of the building, shall not
project more than 12 inches from the building surface, and shall not project above
the roof or parapet line. Road closure construction signs shall be remeved upon the
opening of all rcoad lanes adjacent to the property

(06-07-2010)

85.03.04  Signs on Motor Vehicles

A, No person, corporation, partnership or other iegal business entity shall stand or
park a metor vehicle on public or private property in the City of Tioy for the purpose
of adverlising same "for sale” or "for trade”.

(Renumbered: 06-07-2010)

Exceptions:

1.  Properiy licensed autoc dealerships and properly licensed used car lots.

2.  The owner of a motor vehicle who places a *for sale® or “for trade” sign an
or within the vehicle provided:

2 The wehicle is kcated anly on the vehicle owners rasidential
property; and

b.  The owner of the vehide displays a clearly visible sigh on 1he vehicle
indicating the owner's name and address; and

c. Not more than.one vehicle is displayed on the residential property,

3. The owner of non-residential property who places or allows to be placed a
*for sale” er “for trade" sign on or within the vehicle provided:
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a. Not more than one vehicle is dispiayed on the nonresidential
property; and

b. The owner of the vehicle displays a clearly visible sign indicating the
nonresidential property owner’s consent to the display of the vehicle.

B. A displayed message containing a phone number in or on a parked motor vehicle
that is or was visible constitutes a presumption that it s or was for the purpose of
offering the vehicle for sale or trads.

C.  Proof that the vehicle described in the complaint was parked in violation of this
Section, together with proof that the defendant named in the complaint was at the .
ime of the cited parking the registered owner of the vehicle constilutes a
presumption that the registered owner is responsible for the violation.

85.03.05 Flags
(Renumbered: 08-07-2010)

A, The display of the flag of the United States of America or other political subdivision
thereof shall not be regulated by this Chapter when attached to a structure or
standardized flagpole.

B.  The display of not more than cne flag, such as but not limited to, corporate, civic,

soclal, cultural, church or club group shall be pemmitted if fiown in conjunction with
an American flag of equal or greater size.

(08-12-2005)
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SIGN PERMIT APPLICATION W
CITY OF TROY o
DEPARTMENY OF BUILDING INSPEGTIONS (]
500 W. BIG BEAVER ROAD
TROY, MICHIGAN 48084 b4
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BUILDING CODE BOARD OF APPEALS - FINAL MARCH 2, 2011

The Chairman, Ted Dziumman, called the miesting of the Bullding Code Board of
Appeals to order at B:32 AM on Wednesday, March 2, 2011 in the Lower Level
Conference Room of Troy City Hall.

PRESENT: Ted Dziurman
Teresa Brooks
John Szsriag
ABSENT: Michael Carolan
ALSO PRESENT: Mitch Grusnick, City of Troy Bullding Officiat

Gerald Rice, Recording Secretary
Lorf Bluhm, City Atiomey

ITEM #1 — APPROVAL OF MINUTES ~ MEETING OF JANURARY 5, 2014

Moation to approve by Mr. Szerlag
Seconded by Ms. Brooks

MOVED, to approve the minutes of the méeting of January 5, 2011 as written.
Yeas: 3 — Dziumman, Brooks, Szerlag
MOTION TO APPROVE MINUTES AS WRITTEN CARRIED,

PUBLIC HEARIN

ITEM #2 — VARIANCE REQUEST. JIM ANDERSON, HURON SIGN CO., 767 W BIG
BEAVER, for relisf of Chapter 86 In ordér te enlarge an existing 50 square faot-ground
sign to 76.4 square feet.

Petitioner is raguesting relief of Chapter 85 Sign Code in arder to enlarge an existing
9.5 foet high, 50 square foot ground sign to 76.4 square fest In size and 13.5 fest in
height. Plans indicate maintaining the existing 5 foot, B inch setback. Table-85.02.05
limits signs in O-S-C zoning districts with setbacks less than 20 feet to 60 square feet
maximum In size and a maximum height of 10 fest,

Mr. Antone mentioned the PNC Center is a 25 story 533,000 square foot bullding. They
are bucking the markat and are 82% leased and have signed another tenant for a full
floor (8"). They have the 17* floor close to having anotiier tenant from outside of Troy.
With all these deals, signage is an absociule must. They have 6 namepiates on their
monument sign. One of the things they have quickly realized is Doran Mayhew is going
to be moving in 2-3 years end that will open 3 fioors. They are asking the sign
nameplate to go from the existing 6 nameplates o a proposed 10. They feel they
cannot bring in the tenants without offering signage. It has been a requirement in all of
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their proposals. The existing one Is full; the new one will have four additional
nameplates.

Mr. Szerlag asked how tall the nameplates are.
Mr. Anderson stated they are 8 inches high, for an additional 3 feet.

Mr. Antone stated they are not going to have reveals. The sign caps are going fo be
new 8o it deesn't look like an afterthought,

Mr. Dzlurman opened the item 1o the public.

Mr. Grusnick stated there were no pubiic hearing notice responses on this item.

Motion to approve by Mr. Szarlag
Secongded by Ms. Brooks

MOVED, to grant the request of Jim Andersen, Huren Sign Co., 767 W Big Beaver, for
relief of Chapter 86 in order to enlarge an existing 50 square foot ground sign to 75.4
square feel.

Yeas: 3 = Dziurman, Brooks, Szerlag
MOTION TO GRANT VARIANCE CARRIED,

ITEM #5 — VARIANCE REQUEST. JERRY WYZA, INTEVA PRODUCTS, 1401
CROQOKS, for relief of Chapter 85 In order fo install a third ground sign measuring 35
square faet.

Petitioner is requasting reflef of Chapter 85 in order to install a third ground sign on this
property measuring 35 square feet. Section 85.02.05 limlis the number of ground signe
at this location to a maximum of 2.

The Building Code Board of Appeals at its January &%, 2011 mestihg approved & simiiar
variance request to install a third ground sign. This approval was granted with the
stipulation of a 26 foot setback from the north edge of Equity Drive. The petitioner has
reapplied for the =ign permit with a proposed locatlon 54 Inches from the north edge of

Equity Drive.

Mr. Dziurman asked if the repressntatives froim Lamar Advertising If they minded item 5
being heard prior to itams 3 and 4. They had no objecton.

Mr., Grusnick stated additional Informatiori has been submitted showing the placement
of this sign and its propoasd new location would be in a utility easement, however the
eassment is a private and maintained by the property ewner. The City DPW and
Engineering Departments had no objection fo the propased location.
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Mr. Sorenson stated the 25 foot setback was frying to avokl the water main eassment.
By placing it at 25 feet it was actually placing It In the water main sasemert. When he
saw the ruling he knew it was against what he had talked about with City Engineers.
They worked with Antonio (Engineering Dept.) and revised the skatch so they wouid
stay out of the water main easement. (f they complied with what the Board approved
they wouid be In the water main easement. It Is an ingressfegress easement which is
also used for private utifities.

Mr. Grusnick clarified that Equity Drive is & private. road ard there Is no required
minimum setback. The reason the variance Is necessary Is this ig a third ground sign.

Ms. Brooks stated there was a map from Engineering they used to approve the location.

Mr. Sarenson stated thay are plotting the actual aasement on the drawing. They know
exactly where it I8 and where they are placing If is more accurate.

Mr. Dzlurman opened the item to the public.
Ms. Brooks motioned to approve the third ground sign.
Mr. Szerlag. seconded.

Motion to approve by Ms. Brooks
Seconded by Mr. Szerlag

MOVED, 1o grant the request of Jerry Wyzs, Inteva Products, 1401 Crooks, for relief of
Chapter 85 in order to install a third grourd sign measuring 35 square feet.

Yeas: 3 — Dziurman, Brooks, Szerlag
MOTION TO GRANT VARIANCE CARRIED.

{TEM #3 — VARIANCE REQUEST. ROBERT P. ZUVER FOR LAMAR.ADVERTISING
CO., 1051 NAUGHTON, for rellef from Chaptet 85.02.05 (c) (5) of the Sign Code In
order to place a 70 foot tall, 1584 equare foot ground sign setback 5 feet from the
property line adjacent o 1-76.

Petitioner is requesting relief of Chapter 85.02.05 (c} (5) of the Sign Code in order to
place & 70 foot tall, 1584 square foot ground sign setback 6 feet from the property line
adjacent fo 1-75. The following varlances are requested:

s A 195 foot vatiance to the required 200 foot setback from the 1-75 right of way

» A variance from the requirement the sign be located at least 1000 feet from any
sign exceeding 100 square feet in area

s A 1284 square foot variance from the requirement that the sign not exceed 300
square feet in area

El
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s A 45 foet variance frem the requirement that the sign not exceed 25 feet in height
Mr. Behrendt suggested hearing items 3 and 4 &t the same time for expediency.

Mr. Szerlag stated he would like to hear them separately in case their hardships are
different,

Mr: Dziurman asked for clarification for the setbacks.

Mr. Behrendt stated it is for & feet,

Mr. Behrendt Is an attomey for Lamar Advertising. He stated Lamar is & natfonwide
sign company that sees a need for blliboards in the Troy area. Thare are no billbcards
avallable. The ordinance provided by the City of Troy does not prohibit blllboards, but
effectively dees not allow them anywhera In any district within the City. As the Board
knows, under tha Homs Rulle Clty's Act, cities can regulate billbeards, they can't
nacessafly abolish fthose] bilboards. What Lamar is trying to do Is put an industry
standard billboard in an area apprepriata for billboards and what Lamar would fike to do
is find an area In the City of Troy that is appropriatefor a blilboard. Mr. Behrendt
offered that the 1-75 comider near Rochester Road Is one of those. He brdught colored
pictures with photoshops of the hiliboards depicting where the locations are, hird's eye
view of the billboards as well as the permits provided by the State ef Michigan,
Billboards are predominately lecal business. Over 80% of their advertisers use
biiiboards.to promote local business. The biliboards they are proposing to erect at this
location would be an industfy standard slze. The 180 foot variance setback Is not
necessarily a 180 foot variance setback., The issue is the measurement is from the
local access read, but not fram the freeway where they would be located. Lamar's
billboard woulkd be 5 fest off of the freeway in a safe area. '

Mr. Dzlurman asked if Mr, Behrendt meant 5 feet from the fence line along the freeway.

Mr. Behrendt stated the manner in which the zoning ordinance is written, they are not
necsssarlly seeking a 190 foot variance from the freeway or trying to violate the
ordinance In such a fashion. What they are trying to do Is put the blllboard nsar tha
road so it can be seen as opposed to on the sutface street where a billboard has to idok
over. Aleo, they are looking to make the sign an indusiry standard size sign. The 1280
foot variance le not accurate. They want the billboards to be back-{o-back. There
wouki be a face approaching northbound and southbound fraffic. Both faces would be
870 feet. The height isaue—while the City does not prohiblt billboards it doesn't allow
them at a height where they can be seen, He also brought studles and determinations
from South Caroling; Virginia Tech Unfversily; Albuquerque, New Mexico; Rachester,
Minnesota, Ohio ODOT, Virginla VDOT stating billboards do not lead to driver
distraction. They become part efthe landscape like any other sign and do not lead to
safely issues. Lamar fries 1o be a regional player to use billboards for local commerce.
Near the 686 corridor on |-76 there are some elecironic billboards with large computer
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screens that allow signs to change messages. Under the Highway Advertising Act
those are legal and can be used In Michigan. They promote local beosters, amber
aleris, weather concems and the like on a pro bono basis. These billboards also
present an opportunity for Lamar to give back to the communily. Lamar’s proposal is to
put thase billboards In an area that would establish that the Clty of Troy does aliow
billboards and to avoid future controversy that says the City does net and to put them

somewhere you would expect them to be. Mr. Behrendt submitted tha studies for the

record.

Mr. Grusnick stated a question the building department will have in issuing a permit Is
plans that indicate a sign that Is back-to-back that we have copy on both halves of the
sign. Other docs the M-Dot application indicate a v-shape.

Mr. Behrandt stated it isn't & v-shaped sign, per se, but there is a slight v-shape. M-
DOT requires each face of a sign have its own permit application.

Mr. Grusnick stated they will be v-shaped for exposure with the turns In 1-76.

Mr. SBhopshea stated there Is a mistake with the plot plan, the sign is a v-shapa. The
building print shows a 20 foot v, They have ne way fo 3-dimensionally show that
without ueing a top view.

Mr. Dziuman opened this to the public,

Larry Keesling is a Troy resident. He was the Clty's Planning Birector for almost 33
years. During that time he waa Involved octasionally with the sign erdinance and has
seen It upheld in past court challenges. The national advertising case the City upheld
its ordinance In the Clreuit Court: In the Gannstt case &t upheld its ordinance In the
Circult Court. The manner was appealed and upheld by the Michigan Gourt of Appeals.
Ordinance wea the same then as It s now and it does provide for the location of
billboards referrad to as additional sign-in potential M-1 locations. He urges the Board
to deny these very excessive requests for variances to the sign ordinance. There are
locations that can be provided and these are not two of them. There Is a sétback ‘
problem and they are not even trying to find a sultable location. Courts have found the
ordinances reasenable In the past these are reasonable. He reiterated he was only
occasionally Involved In the sign ordinance.

Mr. Behrendt stated there Is no location In the City of Troy for these signs. They would
have the same problems on.any other location as they have on this one. There is no
other location he can put a sign of this size. The sign ordinance that Mr. Keesling
reforred 1o in the case in the 1880s was rewritten. The fact that there had bean prier
challenges Is imelevant {o the challenge that exists here, '

Ms. Brooks asked if we know if the proposed locations are clear of easements.
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Mr. Grusnick stated the proposed locations are clear of any easements &t the rear of the
properties.

Ms. Brooks stated she has some information from 1866. It is in a supervisor's plat
number 10. It was platted in 1927 and there was a 20 feet easement reserved {o the
City of Troy for installation of utilities. It doesn't look iike this lot is affetted by that. She
also stated there Is construction on the slope between 175 and down onto this lot wherse
there Iz a significant slope with some cattalls In the area and is conserned about the
drainage.

Mr. Shopshea stated the slope would not be an issue because the signs would be
located on private property.

Ms. Brooks asked if thers was drainage.
Mr. Shopshea stated there are no drainage ditches there.

Mr. Szerfag wanted lo take a moment to go over the powers of the Board of Appeals.
Chapter 85 Signs. 85.01.08 section B states:

1. The Board of Appeals has the power to grant specific variances from the

requirements of this Chapter, upon a showing of each of the follewing:

a. The variance would not be contrary to the public interest or general
purpose and Intent of this Chapter; and

b. The varience does not advarssly effect properties in the immediate Vicinity
of the proposed sign; and ‘

¢. The patitioner has a hardahip or practical difficulty resulting from the
unusual characteristics of the property that preciudes reasonable use ef the

. property

These conditions aren't Individual, they are conjunctive and all must be met. He does
not see these conditions being mat and moves 1o deny the request.

Ms. Brooks 2nds.
MOTION CARRIES.

Meation by Mr. Szerlag to deny the. request
Seconded by Ms. Brooks

MOVED, to deny the request of Robert P. Zuver for Lamar Advertising Co.,1051
Naughton, for rellef from Chaptar 85.02.05 (c) (5) of the Sign Code I order to place a
70 foot tall, 1684 square foot ground sign setback 5 feet from the property line adjacent
to I-75.

Yess: 3 ~ Brooks, Szerlag, Dziurman
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ITEM #4 - VARIANCE REQUEST, ROBERT P. ZUVER FOR LAMAR ADVERTISING
CO., 1931 AUSTIN, for rellef from Chapter 85.02.05 (c) (5) of the Sign Code in arder to
place & 70 foot tall, 1584 square foot ground sign setback 6 feet from the property line
adjacent to |-75.

Petitioner is requesting relief of Chapter 85.02,06 {c) (6) of the Sign Code In order o
place a 70 foot tall, 1584 square foot ground sign setback 6 faet from the property ine
adjacent to I-76. The following varlances are requested:

= A 104 foot variance to the required 200 foot setback from the 1-75 right of way

» A variance from the requirement the sign be located at least 1000 feet from any
sign excesding 100 square fest in area

s A 1284 square foot variance from the requirement that the sign not exceed 300
square fest In area

= A 45 foot variance from the requirement that the sign not excaed 25 feet In height

Mr. Bahrendt will show howthe 3 faetors are met at this location. Allowable blllboards
at this location would not be vislible to motorists. An allowable sign would be ussless 1o
advertisers. He would like to use same avidence as submitted In previous request as
basis for hardship at this location.

Mr. Behrendt also steted the general purpose and intent would be satisfied and there is
8 hardship resulting in the enforcement of the ordinance. By allowing a bllboard to be
srected the City does Isolate Iiself from future attacks that there is exclusionary zoning

golng on. -
Mr. D2lurman asked what were the changes in the erdinance.

Mr. Bshrendt stated it was rewrltten completely.’ The ordinance that the City enacted
was very similar to the City of San Diego that gave them the abliity to control language
on signs. The City revised the ordinance in 1986, remaving the word 'blilboard’ from the
ordinance. Court of Appeals ruled that a 1000 foot setback s a prohibition and violation
of the Home Ruie Cliies Act. The City of Tmoy's setback requirement prohibits billboards
and Is the basis for the hardship,

Mr. Szerleg asked Mrs. Bluhm, the City Attorney, if she shares the same concam as the
petitioner of the Board of Appeals power to grant or deny variances.

Mrs. Bluhm stated the sign ordinance was revised, but to address political signe, not
larger signs. It is presumed to. be Constitutional end valid, and the provisions have not
substantially changed, contrary to what has been presented today.. You do need to find
whether this substantial variance is warranted. Mr. Grusnick has photos that really
depict why you may choese to derty this and thet deals with the traffic obstructions. |
would like you to see that because there are some issues ragarding the aesthetics and

that should be part of the record.
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The Board reviewed pictures taken from the freeway depicting the sign location.

Mr. Behrendt stated that additional varblage changea have been made to the ordinance,
including elimination of the word ‘billboard’. A zoning district including M-1 creating a
hardship on this property.

Mr. Szerlag asked what the sethack would be If this sign were o be cods oumpl[ant.
Mr. Grusnick stated R would be 200 foet.

Mr. Szerlag asked what the proposed setback Is.

Mr. Grusnick stated it would be 6 fect on the Austin requést.

Mr. Szerlag asked If the sign were code compliant what the face of the sign could be.
Mr. Grusnick steted It could be 300 square feet if setbacks wers met.

Mr. Szerlag asked what the allowable height of a sign would be.

Mr. Grusnick stated it could be 26 feet,

Mr. Szerap stated the proposed sign would be 39 imes the allowable sethack, 3 times
the allowable size and 3 times higher than allowable.

2 public hearing responses were received, one in support and one cbjecting.
Mr. Behrendt wanted the record to reflect the traffic and safety studies he brought.
Mr. Dziumman opened this item up to the public.

Mr. Keesling wanted. fo clarify the 2™ ltem Is the oni on Austin Strest. It Is not close to
Rochester Road. The 1™ tem is close to Rochester Road.

Mr. Behrangﬂ darified the pictures he showed refering to page 6 were for Austin Street.

Ms. Brooks made a motion to deny the variance. The request far exceeds what the
ordinance allows.

Mr. Szerlag supporis.

Motion by Ms. Brooks to deny the request
Seconded by Mr. Szedag



BUILDING CODE BOARD OF APPEALS ~ FINAL MARCH 2, 2011

MOVED, 1o deny the request of Robert P. Zuver for Lamar Advertising €o., 1831 Austin,
for relief from Chapter 85.02.05 {c}) (5) of the Sign Code in order to place a 70 fool tall,
1584 square foot ground sign setback 6 fest from the property line adjacent te I-75.

Yeas: 3 - Brooke, Szeriag, Dziurman
The Buliding Code Board of Appeals mesting adjoumed at 8:32 A.M.

Ted DzlurrnE, Chalman






